## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OneVentures Innovation Fund LP		111/19/2012	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: AUSTRALIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BuildingIQ Pty Ltd	
Street Address:	19A Boundary Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 302	
City:	Rushcutters Bay NSW	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2011	
Entity Type:	proprietary limited company (p/l or pty. ltd.): AUSTRALIA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85368413	REPORTIQ	
Serial Number:	85368409	PORTFOLIOIQ	
Serial Number:	85368389	FORECASTIQ	
Serial Number:	85368375	FAULTIQ	
Serial Number:	85368403	OPTIMIZEDDR	
Serial Number:	85368342	DRIQ	
Registration Number:	4033158	COMFORTIQ	
Registration Number:	4033157	BUILDINGIQ	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 206-359-8000

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004935 FRAME: 0202

OP \$215.00 85368413

900243100

Email: pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com Correspondent Name: Grace Han Stanton of Perkins Coie LLP 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 76695-0001 DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Grace Han Stanton Signature: /Grace Han Stanton/ Date: 01/03/2013 Total Attachments: 2 source=OneVentures#page1.tif source=OneVentures#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004935 FRAME: 0203

# FULL RELEASE AND RECONVEYANCE OF SECURITY INTERESTS AGREEMENT

This Full Release and Reconveyance of Security Interests Agreement is granted by ONEVENTURES INNOVATION FUND LP (ABN 98 257 928 031) (the "Secured Party"), having a place of business at Level 2, 18 Bulletin Place, Sydney NSW 200, in favor of BuildingIQ Pty Limited ("BIQ").

WHEREAS, BIQ granted the Secured Party a security interest in all state (including common law), federal and foreign trademarks, service marks and trade names, and applications for registration of such trademarks, service marks and trade names, all licenses relating to any of the foregoing and all income and royalties with respect to any licenses, whether registered or unregistered and wherever registered, all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement or unconsented use thereof, all rights arising therefrom and pertaining thereto and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof, including the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached Schedule A and registrations and applications therefore identified in Schedule A (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral") under that certain General Security Deed dated July 17, 2012 (the "General Security Deed");

WHEREAS, the General Security Deed was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2012, at Reel/Frame 028973/0847 to evidence the security interest granted under the General Security Deed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the fulfillment and satisfaction of certain covenants and obligations made by BIQ, and having full authority to do so, the Secured Party hereby forever terminates, releases and discharges the security interest granted in the Trademark Collateral, including such trademarks and service marks identified in Schedule A attached hereto, and reconveys to BIQ, to the extent of its interest therein, the Trademark Collateral, without recourse.

EXECUTED at /8	Bulletin	Place	, Sydney	as of this 19th day of
November, 2012.				

Signed for OneVentures Innovation Fund,	
LP by OneVentures Fund Management	
Pty Limited ACN 135 111 296 as the general	
partner of OneVentures Fund Management	
Partnership, LP, the general partner of	/
OneVentures Innovation Fund, LP by:	
,	
2-12	July Melly
Signature of director	Signature of director/secretary
·	
<b>4</b>	MAUL Kelly
MICHELLE DEAKEL	1.100 1 42 46 7

Name of director (print) /sec-etary

Name of director/sccretary (print)

76695-0001/LEGAL24945409.2

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **Trademark Collateral**

Trade Mark	Number	Status Classes		Renewal Date
REPORTIQ	85368413	Awaiting Acceptance	9, 35 and 42	N/A
PORTFOLIOIQ	85368409	Awaiting Acceptance	9, 35 and 42	N/A
FORECASTIQ	85368389	Awaiting Acceptance	9, 35 and 42	N/A
FAULTIQ	85368375	Awaiting Acceptance	9, 35 and 42	N/A
OPTIMIZEDDR	85368403	Awaiting Acceptance	9, 35 and 42	N/A
DRIQ	85368342	Awaiting Acceptance	9, 35 and 42	N/A
COMFORTIQ	4033158	Registered/Protected	9 and 42	4.10.2021
BUILDINGIQ	4033157	Registered/Protected	9 and 42	4.10.2021

RELEASE AND RECONVEYANCE OF SECURITY 76695-0001/LEGAL24945409.2

**RECORDED: 01/03/2013** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004935 FRAME: 0205